## HB1017/605360/1

#### BY: Committee on Ways and Means

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1017 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Exemption" and substitute "<u>Credit</u>"; in the same line, after "for" insert "<u>the</u>"; in line 4, strike "exempting" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u> <u>the governing body of Harford County or of a municipal corporation in Harford County</u> to grant, by law, a credit against the county or municipal corporation property tax <u>imposed on</u>"; strike beginning with "in" in line 5 down through "tax" in line 6; in line 7, after "to" insert "<u>a</u>"; in the same line, strike "exemptions" and substitute "<u>credit</u>"; in line 11, strike "7-206.1" and substitute "<u>9-314(d)</u>"; in line 17, strike "**7-206.1**." and substitute "<u>9-314.</u>"; in line 18, strike "(A)" and substitute "<u>(I)</u>", respectively.

On page 2, in lines 1 and 2, strike "(**3**)", and "(**4**)", respectively, and substitute "(**III**)", and "(**IV**)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, after the semicolon insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike beginning with the comma in line 2 down through the comma in line 3; in line 4, after "**CODE**" insert "<u>OR</u> **IS OWNED OR OPERATED BY A PERSON THAT IS EXEMPT FROM FEDERAL INCOME** TAX UNDER § 501(C)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE"; strike beginning with "; AND" in line 4 down through "COUNTY" in line 5; in line 6, strike "(B)" and substitute "(2)"; strike beginning with "PROPERTY" in line 6 down through "THE" in line 8, inclusive, and substitute "<u>THE</u>"; in line 9, strike "IF THE" and substitute "<u>MAY</u> GRANT, BY LAW, A TAX CREDIT AGAINST THE COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION PROPERTY TAX IMPOSED ON"; in the same line, after "PROPERTY" insert "THAT"; in line 10, strike the comma; in the same line, after the second "OR"

HB1017/605360/1 Amendments to HB 1017 Page 2 of 2

insert "<u>BY</u>"; in lines 10 and 13, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>I)</u>" and "(**II**)", respectively; and in line 13, strike "**THE**" and substitute "**A**".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 13, insert:

# "(3) <u>The governing body of Harford County or of a</u> <u>MUNICIPAL CORPORATION IN HARFORD COUNTY MAY PROVIDE, BY LAW, FOR:</u>

(I) THE AMOUNT AND DURATION OF THE TAX CREDIT UNDER THIS SUBSECTION;

(II) ADDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE TAX CREDIT UNDER THIS SUBSECTION;

(III) <u>REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES FOR THE</u> <u>APPLICATION AND UNIFORM PROCESSING OF REQUESTS FOR THE TAX CREDIT;</u> <u>AND</u>

(IV) ANY OTHER PROVISION NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE CREDIT UNDER THIS SUBSECTION.".